

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE
INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-11303-SDK-DRG

Hon. Shalina D. Kumar

Magistrate Judge David R. Grand

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	v
CONTROLLING AND MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY.....	vi
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. RULE 56 STANDARD.....	20
II. THE TOWNSHIP VIOLATED RLUIPA.....	21
A. RLUIPA	23
B. The Application of RLUIPA to the Material Facts of this Case....	25
1. Religious Exercise	25
2. Substantial Burden.....	26
3. Strict Scrutiny	31
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	37
<i>Catholic Healthcare Int’l, Inc. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> , Nos. 22-2139, 23-1060, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 23951 (6th Cir. Sep. 11, 2023).....	23, 26, 28, 29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	21
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	32, 35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	31
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	37
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	22, 23, 31, 32, 33
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	32
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	24, 26
<i>Klein v. City of Jackson</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 732 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	21

Livingston Christian Schs. v. Genoa Charter Twp.,
858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017)26, 27, 29, 30

Mast v. Fillmore Cnty.,
141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021).....22, 23, 40

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....21

Miles Christi Religious Order v. Twp. of Northville,
629 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010)23

Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook,
489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007)30

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....37

Spirit of Aloha Temp. v. Cty. of Maui,
49 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022)33

Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,
886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989)21

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....31

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....25

United States v. City of Troy,
592 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....22

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....27

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....25

Statutes/Rules

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5621
